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Season 2020/21 

Representative Players 

N/A    

  

Competition Award Winners 

Ian Spencer Shield Michael Williamson Bowling 25 wickets @ 11.44 

M1 Grade Damien Osborn Bowling 17 wickets @ 12.47 

M4 Grade Darren Hawley Batting 597 runs @ 99.50 

M4 Grade Aidan Williams Bowling 20 wickets @ 12.20 

    

    

Best Clubman 

Alyse Dines  

Life Membership 

Nil  

  

Milestone Games 

Garry Harwood (400) Round 11 Vs Heathwood 

All Star Team 

Batsman Darren Hawley 597 Runs     

Batsman Ben Osborne 500 Runs     

Batsman Justin White 428 Runs     

Batsman Jackson Ford 403 Runs     

Batsman Josh McDonell 380 Runs     

All Rounder Anthony Crowe 484  Runs 15 Wickets   

All Rounder Damien Osborn 315 Runs 17 Wickets   

Wicket Keeper Tim George 186 Runs 24 Catches 5 Stumping 

Bowler Michael Williamson 33 Wickets     

Bowler Ben White 29 Wickets     

Bowler Josh White 22 Wickets     
 

Major Awards 

John Knee Club Champion Jake Wigney - 557 points 
Les Knee Player of the Year Antony Crowe - 704 points 
Craig McKissack Coach’s Award Tyson McBain 
 Most Improved Daniel Keane 
Alan Laird Best Under 21 Cam Atkinson 
 Duck Award Param Singh 
   



 

Speciality Awards 

 

WG Grace Award Most times bowled in 1st Class cricket 
6 times 

Bailey Mullens 

Marvin Atapattu Award Most times run out in 1st Class cricket 
13 times 

Jake Wigney 

Test Match Cricketers Award Most times caught 
10 times 

Jackson Ford 

Shane Watson Award Pad gets in the way of the bat 
4 times 

Adam Boxshall 

Foot Behind the Line Award Most times stumped 
2 times 

Matt Milne 
Bailey Mullens 

Courtney Walsh Red Ink Award Most Not Outs 
8 times 

Darren Hawley 

Tool of the Year  Tony Harvey 

 

Senior Debut 
 

 Player   Round Player # 

L Dines (Lachlan) L (Lachlan) Dines 1 1287 

B Doevelaar (Bailey) B (Bailey) Doevelaar 1 1288 

B Hood (Brodie) B (Brodie) Hood 1 1289 

J Hood (Jazmine) J (Jazmine) Hood 1 1290 

D Lord (Darren) D (Darren) Lord 1 1291 

L Osborn (Lily) L (Lily) Osborn 1 1292 

B Osborne (Ben) B (Ben) Osborne 1 1293 

N Palmer (Nicholas) N (Nicholas) Palmer 2 1294 

H Braybrook (Hayden) H (Hayden) Braybrook 3 1295 

M Clarkson (Mitchell) M (Mitchell) Clarkson 3 1296 

D McDonald (Dale) D (Dale) McDonald 4 1297 

P Singh (Param) P (Param) Singh 6 1298 

C Kear (Cody) C (Cody) Kear 7 1299 

T Lee (Toby) T (Toby) Lee 9 1300 

A Dines (Alyse) A (Alyse) Dines 13 1301 

 

 

  



 

Outstanding Achievements 

Batting 

 

  Player Opposition Team Ground Round 

129 B Mathews (Ben) vs    Croydon Ranges 1st XI Wonga Park No 1 14 27-Feb 

117* A Crowe (Anthony) vs    North Ringwood 5th XI Dorset Rec Reserve West 9 23-Jan 

Bowling 

 

  Player Opposition Team Ground Round 

6--27 A Williams (Aidan) vs    Wantirna 7th XI Wantirna College 7 9-Jan 

5--20 T McKinney (Tom) vs    Mount Evelyn 2nd XI Mount Evelyn Reserve 2 21-Nov 

5--22 C Forbes (Caylen) vs    Chirnside Park 4th XI Wonga Park No 2 10 30-Jan 

5--22 E Lovell (Ethan) vs    St Andrews 3rd XI J.W. Manson Reserve (East) 3 28-Nov 

5--25 A Williams (Aidan) vs    Ainslie Park 7th XI Lipscombe Park 3 28-Nov 

5--35 D Schlueter (Daniel) vs    East Ringwood 3rd XI East Ringwood No 2 4 5-Dec 

5--44 BE White (Benjamin) vs    Warrandyte 1st XI Warrandyte Reserve No 1 8 16-Jan 

5--30 M Williamson (Michael) vs    Mount Evelyn 2nd XI Wonga Park No 1 GF 20-Mar 

Fielding 

 

  Player Opposition Round 

 Greg Ford  vs    Chirnside Park 10 

7 Dismissals 6  Catches    

 1  Stumping    

 

Wicket Milestone 

 

  Player Opposition Round 

800 wickets  Paul Doevelaar  vs    North Ringwood SF 

 

Runs Milestone 

 

  Player Opposition Round 

6000 runs  Justin White  vs    East Ringwood 4 

6000 runs Greg Ford  vs    Warrandyte 6 

 

 

  



 

1st XI - Bill Wilkins Cup 

Captain:  Jake Wigney  

Bowling Average: Fred Knee Ben White 29 wickets @ 18.2 

Batting Average: Keith Burch Ben Osborne 500 runs @ 38.50 

Most Valuable Player: John Taylor Medal Ben Osborne  

Fielding Award:  Ben White  

Captain’s Award  Josh White  

 

Performance – Matches 

Date   Ground Result Score Best Batting Opposition 
Opp 

Score Best Bowling 

14-Nov 1 Wonga Park No 1 Lost 200--8 B Osborne 78 St Andrews 225--10 JOS White 4--45 

21-Nov 2 Wonga Park No 1 Won 180--10 B Osborne 48 Norwood 160--10 BE White 4--8 

28-Nov 3 Guy Turner Reserve Won 175--8 J McDonell 71 Bayswater Park 174--3 JOS White 2--36 

5-Dec 4 Quambee Reserve No 1 Won 174--2 JAC Ford 56 Warranwood 173--9 D Mathews 2--25 

12-Dec 5 Wonga Park No 1 Won 86--1 J McDonell 51 Warrandyte 85--10 B Mathews 3--3 

19-Dec 6 Wonga Park No 1 Won 168--10 TO Hancock 65 East Ringwood 70--10 BE White 3--22 

9-Jan 7 Griff Hunt Reserve Won 205--9 B Osborne 38 Croydon Ranges 179--8 D Daniel 3--36 

          TO Hancock 38           

16-Jan 8 Warrandyte Reserve No 1 Lost 145--10 B Osborne 71 Warrandyte 151--8 BE White 5--44 

23-Jan 9 East Ringwood No 1 Won 171--6 J McDonell 55 East Ringwood 169--7 BE White 4--35 

30-Jan 10 J.W.Manson Reserve (Mid) Won 189--7 B Osborne 46 St Andrews 158--10 J Wigney 2--17 

6-Feb 11 Mullum Reserve No 1 Lost 187--9 B Osborne 49 Norwood 202--6 J Wigney 2--19 

13-Feb 12 Wonga Park No 1 Drawn       Bayswater Park       

20-Feb 13 Wonga Park No 1 Won 205--8 S Mathews 85* Warranwood 157--10 J Wigney 2--9 

27-Feb 14 Wonga Park No 1 Won 267--7 B Mathews 129 Croydon Ranges 135--10 D Daniel 4--23 

6-Mar S.F. Wonga Pak No 1 Lost 159--10 J Wigney 43 Norwood 231--7 JOS White 3--31 

14-Mar P.F. Wonga Park No 1 Won 191--8 J Wigney 54 East Ringwood 190--10 J Wigney 3--17 

20-Mar G.F. Mullum Reserve No 1 Lost 151--9 JAC Ford 33 Norwood 152--5 D Daniel 2--18 

 

Ladder Position – Runners Up 

Players 

          Batting Bowling 

  Name   Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Wkts Runs Best Av 

C Atkinson (Cameron) C (Cameron) Atkinson 1 0    ----       

D Daniel (Dylan) D (Dylan) Daniel 16 7 5 15 6* 7.50 110.5 22 444 4--23 20.18 

JAC Ford (Jackson) JAC (Jackson) Ford 10 8 1 144 56 20.57       

TO Ford (Toby) TO (Toby) Ford 16 15 1 186 36* 13.29       

TO Hancock (Thomas) TO (Thomas) Hancock 11 11 2 176 65 19.56 77 10 330 2--9 33.00 

M Letson (Michael) M (Michael) Letson 16 14 3 79 16 7.18 99 11 314 2--9 28.55 

B Mathews (Ben) B (Ben) Mathews 16 16 1 341 129 22.73 35.1 8 158 3--3 19.75 

D Mathews (Dylan) D (Dylan) Mathews 7 3 1 19 19* 9.50 32 6 141 2--25 23.50 

S Mathews (Sam) S (Sam) Mathews 10 10 2 182 85* 22.75 41.5 5 216 2--30 43.20 

J McDonell (Joshua) J (Joshua) McDonell 15 15 0 380 71 25.33       

T McKinney (Tom) T (Tom) McKinney 1 1 1 3 3* ---- 2 0 7 0--7 ----- 

B Osborne (Ben) B (Ben) Osborne 15 15 2 500 78 38.46       

T Parker (Tyler) T (Tyler) Parker 2 0    ----       

BE White (Benjamin) BE (Benjamin) White 16 13 6 73 14* 10.43 106 29 529 5--44 18.24 

JOS White (Joshua) JOS (Joshua) White 11 8 3 46 12 9.20 79.2 21 330 4--45 15.71 

J Wigney (Jake) J (Jake) Wigney 16 14 0 362 65 25.86 18.5 9 92 3--17 10.22 

 

  



 

Partnerships 

Wkt Score Batsmen Opposition Ground  Date 

1 97 B Mathews  JAC Ford Warranwood Quambee Reserve No 1 4 5-Dec 

2 76 J McDonell  B Osborne East Ringwood East Ringwood No 1 9 23-Jan 

3 97 B Osborne  J Wigney East Ringwood Wonga Park No 1 P.F. 14-Mar 

4 159 B Mathews  J Wigney Croydon Ranges Wonga Park No 1 14 27-Feb 

5 37 J Wigney  JAC Ford St Andrews J.W.Manson Reserve (Mid) 10 30-Jan 

6 116 J Wigney  TO Hancock East Ringwood Wonga Park No 1 6 19-Dec 

7 29 J Wigney  BE White Norwood Wonga Pak No 1 S.F. 6-Mar 

8 31 S Mathews  M Letson Warranwood Wonga Park No 1 13 20-Feb 

9 59* S Mathews  JOS White Warranwood Wonga Park No 1 13 20-Feb 

10 29 B Osborne  D Daniel Warrandyte Warrandyte Reserve No 1 8 16-Jan 

 

Fielding  

 Name  Mch Ct 
Wkt 
Ct St 

R 
O Total 

TO Ford (Toby) 16 1 24 5 2 32 

J Wigney (Jake) 16 13   4 17 

JAC Ford (Jackson) 10 5 2 2  9 

S Mathews (Sam) 10 5   1 6 

D Daniel (Dylan) 16 4   2 6 

J McDonell (Joshua) 15 5    5 

B Osborne (Ben) 15 5    5 

TO Hancock (Thomas) 11 5    5 

M Letson (Michael) 16 4    4 

BE White (Benjamin) 16 3   1 4 

B Mathews (Ben) 16 2   1 3 

JOS White (Joshua) 11 2    2 

D Mathews (Dylan) 7 2    2 

C Atkinson (Cameron) 1    1 1 

  



 

2nd XI - Ian Spencer Shield 

Captain:  Tom McKinney  

Bowling Average:  Michael Williamson 33 wickets @ 10.67 

Batting Average:  Dylan Mathews 201 runs @ 33.50 

Most Valuable Player: Wes Britton Medal Michael Williamson  

Fielding Award:  Cam Atkinson  

Captain’s Award  Liam Court  

Performance – Matches 

Date   Ground Result Score Best Batting Opposition 
Opp 

Score Best Bowling 

14-Nov 1 Templeton Reserve Won 157--4 L Dickson 53* Templeton 155--7 L Court 2--34 

21-Nov 2 Mount Evelyn Reserve Lost 152--10 N Johnson 39 Mount Evelyn 160--10 T McKinney 5--20 

28-Nov 3 Wonga Park No 1 Won 143--8 D Mathews 78* Chirnside Park 139--7 M Williamson 2--19 

5-Dec 4 Wonga Park No 1 Won 110--3 X Carrick 42* Croydon North 107--9 T Parker 2--13 

12-Dec 5 Mooroolbark Heights Reserve Won 109--4 L Rollo 30 Mooroolbark 104--10 N Johnson 3--12 

19-Dec 6 Wantirna Reserve Won 79--3 N Johnson 15 Wantirna 75--10 S Paterson 4--7 

9-Jan 7 Wonga Park No 1 Won 98--1 JAC Ford 70* Croydon Ranges 93--10 N Johnson 4--29 

16-Jan 8 Wonga Park No 1 Won 198--7 M Williamson 45* Mooroolbark 136--10 M Williamson 3--15 

23-Jan 9 Wonga Park No 1 Won 258--5 D Keane 73 Wantirna 190--10 M Williamson 4--42 

30-Jan 10 Wonga Park No 1 Won 109--6 D Keane 35 Templeton 108--10 S Paterson 3--12 

6-Feb 11 Wonga Park No 1 Won 134--2 N Burke 67* Mount Evelyn 133--8 N Johnson 3--35 

13-Feb 12 Kimberley Reserve No 1 Drawn       Chirnside Park       

20-Feb 13 Hughes Park Lost 112--10 S Paterson 22* Croydon North 114--7 T McKinney 3--27 

27-Feb 14 Griff Hunt Reserve Won 211--9 D Mathews 60 Croydon Ranges 145--6 M Williamson 3--31 

6-Mar S.F. Warrandyte Reserve No 1 Won 205--9 JAC Ford 60 Mount Evelyn 201--9 M Williamson 3--36 

20-Mar G.F. Wonga Park No 1 Won 152--10 M Williamson 49 Mount Evelyn 146--10 M Williamson 5--30 

 

Ladder Position – Premiers 

Players 

          Batting Bowling 

  Name   Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Wkts Runs Best Av 

C Atkinson (Cameron) C (Cameron) Atkinson 14 14 5 185 39 20.56       

N Burke (Nicholas) N (Nicholas) Burke 7 7 2 193 67* 38.60       

X Carrick (Xavier) X (Xavier) Carrick 13 10 3 113 42* 16.14       

L Court (Liam) L (Liam) Court 15 12 3 177 44 19.67 24 6 101 2--34 16.83 

L Dickson (Lochlan) L (Lochlan) Dickson 1 1 1 53 53* ---- 3 0 19 0--19 ----- 

JAC Ford (Jackson) JAC (Jackson) Ford 6 6 1 259 70* 51.80       

TO Hancock (Thomas) TO (Thomas) Hancock 1 1 0 22 22 22.00 8 2 25 2--25 12.50 

BIL Hartley (Billy) BIL (Billy) Hartley 13 8 0 67 15 8.38 74 12 266 2--21 22.17 

N Johnson (Nicholas) N (Nicholas) Johnson 15 12 3 123 39 13.67 85 20 289 4--29 14.45 

D Keane (Daniel) D (Daniel) Keane 12 10 1 193 73 21.44       

E Lovell (Ethan) E (Ethan) Lovell 1 0    ---- 4 0 12 0--12 ----- 

D Mathews (Dylan) D (Dylan) Mathews 8 8 2 201 78* 33.50 54 7 167 2--21 23.86 

S Mathews (Sam) S (Sam) Mathews 1 0    ---- 4 0 4 0--4 ----- 

T McKinney (Tom) T (Tom) McKinney 14 6 2 47 16 11.75 88 21 325 5--20 15.48 

H McWhirter (Hamish) H (Hamish) McWhirter 2 0    ---- 6 3 20 3--20 6.67 

T Parker (Tyler) T (Tyler) Parker 5 1 0 5 5 5.00 18 4 64 2--13 16.00 

S Paterson (Steve) S (Steve) Paterson 14 5 1 32 22* 8.00 94.3 16 299 4--7 18.69 

L Rollo (Liam) L (Liam) Rollo 10 7 0 95 30 13.57       

JOS White (Joshua) JOS (Joshua) White 1 0    ---- 5 1 9 1--9 9.00 

M Williamson (Michael) M (Michael) Williamson 14 10 3 171 49 24.43 103 33 352 5--30 10.67 

 

  



 

Partnerships 

Wkt Score Batsmen Opposition Ground  Date 

1 67 L Rollo  N Johnson Mount Evelyn Mount Evelyn Reserve 2 21-Nov 

2 84 D Keane  N Burke Wantirna Wonga Park No 1 9 23-Jan 

3 109* N Burke  C Atkinson Mount Evelyn Wonga Park No 1 11 6-Feb 

4 83 D Keane  D Mathews Croydon Ranges Griff Hunt Reserve 14 27-Feb 

5 98* C Atkinson  L Dickson Templeton Templeton Reserve 1 14-Nov 

6 72 C Atkinson  M Williamson Mount Evelyn Wonga Park No 1 G.F. 20-Mar 

7 59 M Williamson  BIL Hartley Mooroolbark Wonga Park No 1 8 16-Jan 

8 16 M Williamson  X Carrick Mount Evelyn Wonga Park No 1 G.F. 20-Mar 

9 15 BIL Hartley  T McKinney Mount Evelyn Warrandyte Reserve No 1 S.F. 6-Mar 

10 41 S Paterson  T McKinney Croydon North Hughes Park 13 20-Feb 

 

Fielding  

 Name  Mch Ct 
Wkt 
Ct St 

R 
O Total 

C Atkinson (Cameron) 13  19   19 

T McKinney (Tom) 14 8   3 11 

M Williamson (Michael) 14 10    10 

X Carrick (Xavier) 13 7   1 8 

L Court (Liam) 15 6    6 

N Johnson (Nicholas) 15 4   2 6 

S Paterson (Steve) 14 5    5 

D Mathews (Dylan) 8 5    5 

D Keane (Daniel) 12 3 1   4 

L Rollo (Liam) 10 3    3 

JAC Ford (Jackson) 6 3    3 

BIL Hartley (Billy) 13 2   1 3 

N Burke (Nicholas) 7 2    2 

T Parker (Tyler) 5 1    1 

L Dickson (Lochlan) 1 1    1 

TO Hancock (Thomas) 1 1    1 

S Mathews (Sam) 1 1    1 

H McWhirter (Hamish) 2    1 1 

 

  



 

3rd XI - B Grade 

Captain:  Justin White  

Bowling Average:  Ethan Lovell 18 wickets @ 12.17 

Batting Average:  Justin White 428 runs @ 32.92 

Most Valuable Player: Paul Doevelaar Medal Bailey Mullens  

Fielding Award:  Matt Milne  

Captain’s Award  Brad Condick  

Performance – Matches 

Date   Ground Result Score Best Batting Opposition 
Opp 

Score Best Bowling 

14-Nov 1 Wonga Park No 2 Lost 182--9 D Keane 70 North Ringwood 202--6 J Stone 2--33 

21-Nov 2 Wonga Park No 2 Lost 173--6 N Burke 57 Yarra Junction 190--7 J Stone 2--26 

28-Nov 3 J.W. Manson Reserve (East) Won 174--8 B Mullens 35 St Andrews 161--10 E Lovell 5--22 

5-Dec 4 East Ringwood No 2 Lost 150--10 J White 75 East Ringwood 170--10 D Schlueter 5--35 

12-Dec 5 Wonga Park No 2 Won 182--2 B Mullens 65 Montrose 176--8 N Palmer 3--12 

19-Dec 6 Wonga Park No 2 Won 239--6 B Mullens 62 Eastfield 161--9 E Lovell 3--27 

9-Jan 7 Wonga Park No 2 Won 266--7 N Burke 67 Croydon Ranges 82--10 J Guerin 3--16 

16-Jan 8 Keith Hume Fraser Res No 1 Lost 194--10 M Milne 58 Montrose 234--8 N Palmer 3--32 

23-Jan 9 Benson Oval Won 164--7 J White 37 Eastfield 105--10 J Stone 3--3 

30-Jan 10 Barngeong Reserve No 2 Won 149--7 J White 53 North Ringwood 119--10 J Stone 3--13 

6-Feb 11 Yarra Junction Reserve Won 158--10 J White 55 Yarra Junction 136--10 J Guerin 4--21 

13-Feb 12 Wonga Park No 2 Drawn         St Andrews         

20-Feb 13 Wonga Park No 2 Lost 117--10 J Guerin 62* East Ringwood 126--5 T Parker 3--31 

27-Feb 14 Melba College Junior Lost 114--10 E Lovell 17* Croydon Ranges 115--4 E Lovell 2--12 

 

Ladder Position – 5th 

 

Players 
          Batting Bowling 

  Name   Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Wkts Runs Best Av 

N Burke (Nicholas) N (Nicholas) Burke 3 3 0 153 67 51.00 11 2 65 1--24 32.50 

X Carrick (Xavier) X (Xavier) Carrick 2 2 0 29 21 14.50       

A Cartledge (Adam) A (Adam) Cartledge 2 2 1 50 27* 50.00       

B Condick (Brad) B (Brad) Condick 10 4 1 5 5* 1.67 24.1 7 115 3--11 16.43 

H George (Harrison) H (Harrison) George 3 1 1 0 0* ---- 14 1 81 1--28 81.00 

J Guerin (Jake) J (Jake) Guerin 13 13 2 268 62* 24.36 65.3 19 417 4--21 21.95 

D Keane (Daniel) D (Daniel) Keane 3 3 0 131 70 43.67       

E Lovell (Ethan) E (Ethan) Lovell 12 10 3 44 17* 6.29 62.1 18 219 5--22 12.17 

M Milne (Matthew) M (Matthew) Milne 10 9 0 122 58 13.56 1 0 3 0--3 ----- 

B Mullens (Bailey) B (Bailey) Mullens 13 13 0 290 65 22.31       

N Palmer (Nicholas) N (Nicholas) Palmer 9 3 1 38 18* 19.00 48 14 147 3--12 10.50 

T Parker (Tyler) T (Tyler) Parker 8 8 0 56 20 7.00 12 4 52 3--31 13.00 

L Poli (Lachlan) L (Lachlan) Poli 13 9 2 88 23* 12.57 83.4 14 305 2--21 21.79 

L Rollo (Liam) L (Liam) Rollo 3 3 0 15 15 5.00       

D Schlueter (Daniel) D (Daniel) Schlueter 10 9 4 97 21* 19.40 71 13 360 5--35 27.69 

J Stone (Jarred) J (Jarred) Stone 8 3 1 22 8* 11.00 44 11 173 3--3 15.73 

J White (Justin) J (Justin) White 13 13 0 428 75 32.92       

JOS White (Joshua) JOS (Joshua) White 1 1 0 5 5 5.00       

P Wright (Peter) P (Peter) Wright 11 10 1 134 40 14.89           

 

  



 
 

Partnerships 

Wkt Score Batsmen Opposition Ground  Date 

1 141 B Mullens  J White Montrose Wonga Park No 2 5 12-Dec 

2 80 B Mullens  J Guerin Eastfield Wonga Park No 2 6 19-Dec 

3 51 B Mullens  J White St Andrews J.W. Manson Reserve (East) 3 28-Nov 

4 49 D Keane  J Guerin North Ringwood Wonga Park No 2 1 14-Nov 

5 69 J Guerin  M Milne Montrose Keith Hume Fraser Res No 1 8 16-Jan 

6 43 P Wright  E Lovell Eastfield Wonga Park No 2 6 19-Dec 

7 38 P Wright  D Schlueter Croydon Ranges Wonga Park No 2 7 9-Jan 

8 20* P Wright  J Stone Eastfield Benson Oval 9 23-Jan 

9 26 J Guerin  B Condick East Ringwood Wonga Park No 2 13 20-Feb 

10 31 E Lovell  N Palmer Croydon Ranges Melba College Junior 14 27-Feb 

 

 

Fielding  

 Name  Mch Ct 
Wkt 
Ct St 

R 
O Total 

L Poli (Lachlan) 13 12   1 26 

P Wright (Peter) 11 1 11   12 

M Milne (Matthew) 10 7   1 8 

B Condick (Brad) 10 7    7 

D Schlueter (Daniel) 10 7    7 

E Lovell (Ethan) 12 5    5 

J White (Justin) 13 4 1   5 

B Mullens (Bailey) 13 3   1 4 

N Palmer (Nicholas) 9 3   1 4 

J Guerin (Jake) 13 2    2 

J Stone (Jarred) 8 2    2 

T Parker (Tyler) 8 1    1 

N Burke (Nicholas) 3 1    1 

L Rollo (Liam) 3 1    1 

JOS White (Joshua) 1 1    1 

D Keane (Daniel) 2  1   1 

  



 

4th XI - D Grade 

Captain:  Jason Lovell  

Bowling Average:  James Kimpton 21 wickets @ 13.38 

Batting Average:  Jason Lovell 306 runs @ 27.82 

Most Valuable Player: Darren Walton Medal Jason Lovell  

Fielding Award:  Michael Semken  

Captain’s Award  Harrison George  

 

Performance – Matches 

Date   Ground Result Score Best Batting Opposition 
Opp 

Score Best Bowling 

14-Nov 1 Kimberley Reserve No 2 Lost 115--10 C Meadows 20 Chirnside Park 144--10 A Crowe 3--17 

21-Nov 2 Chandler Park Won 185--10 C Meadows 73 Boronia 113--10 J Lovell 2--3 

28-Nov 3 Wonga Park No 2 Lost 139--8 T Glide 47 St Andrews 144--5 M Phillips 3--34 

5-Dec 4 Wonga Park No 2 Won 211--3 J Lovell 84* Templeton 202--7 B Parker 2--27 

12-Dec 5 Heathmont Reserve Won 151--9 R Glide 36 Heathwood 147--7 JA Kimpton 4--29 

19-Dec 6 Bulleen Park No 2 Lost 136--10 S Johnson 26 Warrandyte 141--7 JA Kimpton 3--25 

9-Jan 7 Melba College Junior Won 202--4 C Meadows 51* Croydon Ranges 200--5 R Glide 2--37 

16-Jan 8 Wonga Park No 2 Lost 138--10 A Cartledge 43 Heathwood 172--6 C Forbes 2--23 

23-Jan 9 Wonga Park No 2 Lost 154--10 R Glide 26 Warrandyte 195--9 R Glide 4--29 

30-Jan 10 Wonga Park No 2 Lost 139--8 T Glide 35 Chirnside Park 188--10 C Forbes 5--22 

6-Feb 11 Wonga Park No 2 Won 139--3 T Glide 38* Boronia 138--9 JA Kimpton 4--19 

13-Feb 12 J.W. Manson Reserve (East) Drawn       St Andrews       

20-Feb 13 Schultz Reserve Lost 195--10 M Semken 36* Templeton 259--5 J Lovell 2--13 

27-Feb 14 Wonga Park No 2 Won 230--4 Z Walton 50* Croydon Ranges 166--10 JA Kimpton 3--13 

 

Ladder Position – 5th 

 

Players 

          Batting Bowling 

  Name   Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Wkts Runs Best Av 

A Cartledge (Adam) A (Adam) Cartledge 8 8 1 134 43 19.14       

S Champion (Shane) S (Shane) Champion 1 0    ---- 3 0 21 0--21 ----- 

D Close (Darcy) D (Darcy) Close 1 0    ----       

B Condick (Brad) B (Brad) Condick 2 2 1 22 17 22.00 8 2 34 2--18 17.00 

A Crowe (Anthony) A (Anthony) Crowe 1 1 0 6 6 6.00 8 3 17 3--17 5.67 

C Forbes (Caylen) C (Caylen) Forbes 10 10 0 155 33 15.50 31.1 10 181 5--22 18.10 

G Ford (Greg) G (Greg) Ford 10 8 0 97 29 12.13       

H George (Harrison) H (Harrison) George 7 5 1 98 34* 24.50 26 2 140 1--14 70.00 

R Glide (Robert) R (Robert) Glide 13 12 0 265 76 22.08 84.2 15 319 4--29 21.27 

T Glide (Thomas) T (Thomas) Glide 12 12 1 215 47 19.55 18 1 88 1--31 88.00 

L Hubbard (Liam) L (Liam) Hubbard 4 2 1 7 4* 7.00 22 2 93 1--16 46.50 

S Johnson (Samuel) S (Samuel) Johnson 3 2 1 31 26 31.00 23 1 85 1--19 85.00 

JA Kimpton (James) JA (James) Kimpton 12 8 1 24 15 3.43 76 21 281 4--19 13.38 

J Lovell (Jason) J (Jason) Lovell 13 12 1 306 84* 27.82 52.5 11 197 2--3 17.91 

D McKinney (Dan) D (Dan) McKinney 1 0    ---- 8 1 13 1--13 13.00 

C Meadows (Craig) C (Craig) Meadows 11 9 2 244 73 34.86 6 1 19 1--2 19.00 

B Parker (Benjamin) B (Benjamin) Parker 2 1 0 2 2 2.00 7 2 27 2--27 13.50 

M Phillips (Matthew) M (Matthew) Phillips 9 7 4 75 47* 25.00 44 6 209 3--34 34.83 

M Semken (Michael) M (Michael) Semken 12 9 2 81 36* 11.57 5 0 28 0--28 ----- 

A Starnawski (Anthony) A (Anthony) Starnawski 1 1 0 3 3 3.00 2 2 17 2--17 8.50 

J Stone (Jarred) J (Jarred) Stone 2 1 0 27 27 27.00 16 2 71 2--35 35.50 

Z Walton (Zachary) Z (Zachary) Walton 13 7 4 64 50* 21.33 70 14 312 2--7 22.29 

P Wright (Peter) P (Peter) Wright 2 2 0 2 1 1.00           

 

 

  



 

Partnerships 

Wkt Score Batsmen Opposition Ground  Date 

1 81 R Glide  T Glide Croydon Ranges Wonga Park No 2 14 27-Feb 

2 105 R Glide  J Lovell Templeton Wonga Park No 2 4 5-Dec 

3 48 J Lovell  C Forbes Croydon Ranges Melba College Junior 7 9-Jan 

4 68* J Lovell  C Meadows Templeton Wonga Park No 2 4 5-Dec 

5 77* H George  C Meadows Croydon Ranges Melba College Junior 7 9-Jan 

6 41 J Lovell  C Meadows Chirnside Park Wonga Park No 2 10 30-Jan 

7 63 T Glide  J Lovell St Andrews Wonga Park No 2 3 28-Nov 

8 67 C Meadows  B Condick Boronia Chandler Park 2 21-Nov 

9 20 C Meadows  M Phillips Boronia Chandler Park 2 21-Nov 

10 19 L Hubbard  Z Walton Warrandyte Wonga Park No 2 9 23-Jan 

 

Fielding 

 Name  Mch Ct 
Wkt 
Ct St 

R 
O Total 

G Ford (Greg) 10  13 6  19 

R Glide (Robert) 13 6    6 

J Lovell (Jason) 13 6    6 

JA Kimpton (James) 12 6    6 

C Meadows (Craig) 11 5   1 6 

Z Walton (Zachary) 13 4   1 5 

P Wright (Peter) 2  4 1  5 

M Semken (Michael) 12 4    4 

A Cartledge (Adam) 8 4    4 

H George (Harrison) 7 3    3 

M Phillips (Matthew) 9 2   1 3 

T Glide (Thomas) 12 2    2 

L Hubbard (Liam) 4 2    2 

S Johnson (Samuel) 3 1   1 2 

J Stone (Jarred) 2 1    1 

S Champion (Shane) 1 1    1 

D Close (Darcy) 1 1    1 

A Starnawski (Anthony) 1 1    1 

 

  



 

5th XI - E Grade 

Captain:  Sam Johnson  

Bowling Average:  Warren Ashby 20 wickets @ 15.50 

Batting Average:  Anthony Crowe 478 runs @ 43.45 

Most Valuable Player: Warren Ashby Medal Anthony Crowe  

Fielding Award:  Mitch Clarkson  

Captain’s Award  Dylan Berg  

 

Performance – Matches 

Date   Ground Result Score Best Batting Opposition 
Opp 

Score Best Bowling 

14-Nov 1 Donvale Reserve No 4 Lost 107--9 S Johnson 24 South Warrandyte 226--6 A Starnawski 1--17 

21-Nov 2 J.W. Manson Reserve (West) Won 162--7 A Crowe 49 St Andrews 150--9 W Ashby 3--16 

28-Nov 3 Kinley Estate Oval Won 139--5 A Boxshall 33 Heathwood 137--4 W Ashby 1--20 

5-Dec 4 Kinley Estate Oval Lost 90--10 A Crowe 24 Seville 207--7 W Ashby 2--22 

12-Dec 5 Kinley Estate Oval Lost 130--7 B Taranto 35 Mount Evelyn 251--8 A Crowe 3--17 

19-Dec 6 Kinley Estate Oval Lost 128--10 A Crowe 29 North Ringwood 200--9 L Keyhoe 4--32 

9-Jan 7 Roy Baldwin Oval Won 196--9 D Cole 60 Kilsyth 120--10 M Clarkson 3--20 

16-Jan 8 Mount Evelyn Reserve No 2 Lost 177--10 A Boxshall 54 Mount Evelyn 183--5 L Keyhoe 1--18 

23-Jan 9 Dorset Rec Reserve West Won 230--8 A Crowe 117* North Ringwood 226--8 S Johnson 2--39 

30-Jan 10 Kinley Estate Oval Drawn        South Warrandyte       

6-Feb 11 Kinley Estate Oval Won 127--8 A Crowe 47 St Andrews 116--10 L Keyhoe 4--27 

13-Feb 12 Ringwood S.C. Drawn        Heathwood       

20-Feb 13 Seville Recreation Res No 2 Lost 133--9 C Wyatt 33 Seville 139--4 A Crowe 1--9 

27-Feb 14 Kinley Estate Oval Won 161--6 A Crowe 45 Kilsyth 160--9 S Johnson 3--32 

6-Mar S.F. Seville Recreation Res No 2 Lost 60--10 A Crowe 23 Seville 151--9 W Ashby 3--30 

 

Ladder Position – Semi-Finalists 

 

Players  

          Batting Bowling 

  Name   Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Wkts Runs Best Av 

W Ashby (Warren) W (Warren) Ashby 13 13 4 224 42* 24.89 84 20 310 3--16 15.50 

R Atkinson (Ryan) R (Ryan) Atkinson 2 2 1 4 2* 4.00 13 1 58 1--28 58.00 

W Atkinson (Warren) W (Warren) Atkinson 2 1 0 0 0 0.00       

D Berg (Dylan) D (Dylan) Berg 12 12 0 112 32 9.33 40 9 239 3--28 26.56 

A Boxshall (Adam) A (Adam) Boxshall 13 13 0 191 54 14.69 4 1 43 1--43 43.00 

J Boxshall (Jason) J (Jason) Boxshall 8 5 1 20 14 5.00 48 5 266 1--22 53.20 

H Braybrook (Hayden) H (Hayden) Braybrook 7 4 1 6 3 2.00       

M Clarkson (Mitchell) M (Mitchell) Clarkson 7 3 2 4 3* 4.00 38 7 153 3--20 21.86 

D Cole (Dale) D (Dale) Cole 9 9 0 131 60 14.56       

B Cox (Ben) B (Ben) Cox 9 6 1 20 8 4.00 6 0 51 0--17 ----- 

A Crowe (Anthony) A (Anthony) Crowe 12 12 1 478 117* 43.45 47.4 12 177 3--17 14.75 

W Dickson (Warrick) W (Warrick) Dickson 1 1 1 11 11* ----       

R Hartley (Ray) R (Ray) Hartley 1 1 0 9 9 9.00       

L Hubbard (Liam) L (Liam) Hubbard 1 1 1 0 0* ---- 8 1 31 1--31 31.00 

S Johnson (Samuel) S (Samuel) Johnson 9 6 1 46 24 9.20 70 10 315 3--32 31.50 

L Keyhoe (Lachlan) L (Lachlan) Keyhoe 13 10 4 15 4 2.50 80.3 19 351 4--27 18.47 

D Lord (Darren) D (Darren) Lord 1 1 0 4 4 4.00       

D McDonald (Dale) D (Dale) McDonald 1 1 0 17 17 17.00       

B Parker (Benjamin) B (Benjamin) Parker 7 7 3 60 14* 15.00 35 5 162 2--11 32.40 

P Singh (Param) P (Param) Singh 6 6 0 11 6 1.83       

A Starnawski (Anthony) A (Anthony) Starnawski 4 3 0 16 10 5.33 11 2 43 1--4 21.50 

B Taranto (Brendan) B (Brendan) Taranto 1 1 0 35 35 35.00 2 0 20 0--20 ----- 

C Wyatt (Charlie) C (Charlie) Wyatt 11 11 0 65 33 5.91           

 

  



 

 

Partnerships 

Wkt Score Batsmen Opposition Ground  Date 

1 64 A Crowe  A Boxshall St Andrews J.W. Manson Reserve (West) 2 21-Nov 

2 76 A Crowe  D Berg Kilsyth Kinley Estate Oval 14 27-Feb 

3 61 A Crowe  D Cole Kilsyth Roy Baldwin Oval 7 9-Jan 

4 44 A Boxshall  W Ashby Heathwood Kinley Estate Oval 3 28-Nov 

5 33 B Taranto  W Ashby Mount Evelyn Kinley Estate Oval 5 12-Dec 

6 66 A Crowe  B Parker North Ringwood Dorset Rec Reserve West 9 23-Jan 

7 65 W Ashby  A Crowe North Ringwood Kinley Estate Oval 6 19-Dec 

8 22* S Johnson  W Dickson St Andrews J.W. Manson Reserve (West) 2 21-Nov 

9 17* W Ashby  L Keyhoe St Andrews Kinley Estate Oval 11 6-Feb 

10 14 B Parker  L Keyhoe Seville Seville Recreation Res No 2 S.F. 6-Mar 

 

 

Fielding  

 Name  Mch Ct 
Wkt 
Ct St 

R 
O Total 

S Johnson (Samuel) 9 8    8 

D Cole (Dale) 6  5 3  8 

W Ashby (Warren) 13 6    6 

L Keyhoe (Lachlan) 13 5   1 6 

A Crowe (Anthony) 12 5    5 

H Braybrook (Hayden) 7 5    5 

M Clarkson (Mitchell) 7 3   1 4 

C Wyatt (Charlie) 7  4   4 

B Cox (Ben) 9 3    3 

A Starnawski (Anthony) 4 2   1 3 

A Boxshall (Adam) 13 2    2 

D Berg (Dylan) 12 1   1 2 

J Boxshall (Jason) 8 1   1 2 

C Wyatt (Charlie) 11 1    1 

B Parker (Benjamin) 7 1    1 

P Singh (Param) 6 1    1 

R Atkinson (Ryan) 2 1    1 

W Dickson (Warrick) 1    1 1 

 

  



 

6th XI - M1 Grade 

Captain:  Michael Larder  

Bowling Average:  Damien Osborn 17 wickets @ 12.47 

Batting Average:  Damien Osborn 315 runs @ 52.50 

Most Valuable Player: Nigel Murray Medal Damien Osborn  

Fielding Award:  Tim George  

Captain’s Award  Scott Parker  

 

Performance – Matches 

Date   Ground Result Score Best Batting Opposition 
Opp 

Score Best Bowling 

14-Nov 1 Serpells Community Res No 1 Won 164--6 T George 50* Ainslie Park 162--10 M Brendle 3--19 

21-Nov 2 Serpells Community Res No 1 Won 116--4 T George 39 St Andrews 110--10 M Brendle 3--15 

28-Nov 3 Scoresby S.C. Lost 137--6 D Osborn 45 Scoresby 249--7 S Stone 2--34 

5-Dec 4 Keith Hume Fraser Res No 2 Lost 172--9 T George 51* Montrose 200--10 M Keen 4--21 

12-Dec 5 Croydon Hills P.S. Lost 119--10 N Daniel 24 South Warrandyte 134--9 M Keen 4--19 

          A Atkinson 24           

19-Dec 6 Gateway Reserve Won 159--6 D Osborn 51* Lilydale 146--8 M Brendle 3--13 

9-Jan 7 Kinley Estate Oval Lost 156--8 P Rollo 40 Warranwood 161--4 L Hubbard 2--34 

16-Jan 8 Kinley Estate Oval Drawn       South Warrandyte       

23-Jan 9 Kinley Estate Oval Won 173--3 D Osborn 50* Lilydale 166--6 DA Berg 2--36 

30-Jan 10 Gracedale Park Lost 113--9 T George 37 Ainslie Park 115--4 D Osborn 2--11 

6-Feb 11 Arrabri Oval Won 246--3 D Osborn 51* St Andrews 139--10 D Osborn 4--22 

13-Feb 12 Serpells Community Res No 1 Drawn       Scoresby       

20-Feb 13 Serpells Community Res No 1 Won 161--4 N Daniel 43 Montrose 159--6 M Larder 2--17 

27-Feb 14 Quambee Reserve No 2 Lost 162--7 D Osborn 52* Warranwood 169--5 D Osborn 2--29 

 

Ladder Position – 5th 

 

Players 

 

          Batting Bowling 

  Name   Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Wkts Runs Best Av 

A Atkinson (Adam) A (Adam) Atkinson 11 10 1 146 50* 16.22       

D Berg (Dylan) D (Dylan) Berg 1 1 0 0 0 0.00 2 0 16 0--16 ----- 

DA Berg (Darryl) DA (Darryl) Berg 12 4 3 9 6 9.00 20 5 139 2--36 27.80 

J Boxshall (Jason) J (Jason) Boxshall 3 0    ---- 11 0 62 0--8 ----- 

M Brendle (Michael) M (Michael) Brendle 7 2 1 41 40 41.00 38 10 164 3--13 16.40 

R Cooper (Rod) R (Rod) Cooper 3 2 0 13 13 6.50 14 2 64 1--10 32.00 

N Daniel (Nick) N (Nick) Daniel 9 9 1 176 43 22.00       

G Flewker-Barker (Gary) G (Gary) Flewker-Barker 12 8 2 68 32 11.33 17 3 93 2--9 31.00 

T George (Tim) T (Tim) George 12 12 4 326 51* 40.75       

M Glassborow (Mark) M (Mark) Glassborow 1 1 0 19 19 19.00 7 1 31 1--31 31.00 

L Hubbard (Liam) L (Liam) Hubbard 1 1 0 1 1 1.00 7 2 34 2--34 17.00 

M Keen (Murray) M (Murray) Keen 11 6 1 50 29 10.00 69.1 16 244 4--19 15.25 

M Larder (Michael) M (Michael) Larder 12 10 1 151 43 16.78 42 7 202 2--10 28.86 

T Larder (Thomas) T (Thomas) Larder 1 1 0 4 4 4.00 1 0 8 0--8 ----- 

D Osborn (Damien) D (Damien) Osborn 11 11 5 315 52* 52.50 61 17 212 4--22 12.47 

L Osborn (Lily) L (Lily) Osborn 10 1 1 0 0* ---- 33.1 5 181 2--21 36.20 

S Parker (Scott) S (Scott) Parker 12 7 2 13 5* 2.60 12 3 103 2--35 34.33 

M Phillips (Matthew) M (Matthew) Phillips 1 1 1 6 6* ---- 4 1 11 1--11 11.00 

P Rollo (Paul) P (Paul) Rollo 4 3 0 52 40 17.33       

A Starnawski (Anthony) A (Anthony) Starnawski 5 5 3 74 32* 37.00 26 6 119 2--23 19.83 

S Stone (Sean) S (Sean) Stone 11 9 4 114 30* 22.80 42.5 5 186 2--34 37.20 

A Uhr-Henry (Anthony) A (Anthony) Uhr-Henry 1 1 0 38 38 38.00       

C Wyatt (Charlie) C (Charlie) Wyatt 1 0       ----           

  



 

Partnerships 

Wkt Score Batsmen Opposition Ground  Date 

1 57 A Atkinson  A Starnawski St Andrews Arrabri Oval 11 6-Feb 

2 57 N Daniel  M Larder Montrose Serpells Community Res No 1 13 20-Feb 

3 56 P Rollo  G Flewker-Barker Warranwood Kinley Estate Oval 7 9-Jan 

4 85 M Larder  D Osborn Lilydale Gateway Reserve 6 19-Dec 

5 43 D Osborn  M Glassborow Warranwood Quambee Reserve No 2 14 27-Feb 

6 15 M Brendle  G Flewker-Barker Montrose Keith Hume Fraser Res No 2 4 5-Dec 

7 71 T George  S Stone Ainslie Park Serpells Community Res No 1 1 14-Nov 

8 26 N Daniel  M Keen Ainslie Park Gracedale Park 10 30-Jan 

9 26 A Atkinson  M Larder South Warrandyte Croydon Hills P.S. 5 12-Dec 

10 21 M Larder  G Flewker-Barker South Warrandyte Croydon Hills P.S. 5 12-Dec 

 

Fielding 

 Name  Mch Ct 
Wkt 
Ct St 

R 
O Total 

G Flewker-Barker (Gary) 12 5   1 6 

A Atkinson (Adam) 11 5    5 

N Daniel (Nick) 9 5    5 

T George (Tim) 11  4 1  5 

A Starnawski (Anthony) 5 4    4 

M Keen (Murray) 11 2   1 3 

D Osborn (Damien) 11 2   1 3 

L Osborn (Lily) 10 2   1 3 

M Larder (Michael) 12 2    2 

S Stone (Sean) 11 2    2 

P Rollo (Paul) 4 2    2 

S Parker (Scott) 12 1    1 

R Cooper (Rod) 3 1    1 

L Hubbard (Liam) 1 1    1 

A Uhr-Henry (Anthony) 1 1    1 

C Wyatt (Charlie) 1  1   1 

M Phillips (Matthew) 1    1 1 

J Boxshall (Jason) 3    1 1 

 

  



 

7th XI - M4 Grade 

Captain:  Paul Doevelaar  

Bowling Average:  Ash Parker 19 wickets @ 13.79 

Batting Average:  Darren Hawley 597 runs @ 99.50 

Most Valuable Player: Paul Parker Medal Darren Hawley  

Fielding Award:  Aidan Williams  

Captain’s Award  Wayne Hartley  

 

Performance – Matches 

Date   Ground Result Score Best Batting Opposition 
Opp 

Score Best Bowling 

14-Nov 1 Kinley Estate Oval Won 205--7 D Hawley 50* Kilsyth 184--10 G Curran 2--11 

21-Nov 2 Kinley Estate Oval Won 121--3 D Hawley 51* Heathwood 115--10 L McBain 2--4 

28-Nov 3 Lipscombe Park Won 162--4 D Hawley 51* Ainslie Park 141--10 A Williams 5--25 

5-Dec 4 Kimberley Reserve No 2 Lost 173--8 D Hawley 53* Chirnside Park 178--5 G Curran 2--34 

12-Dec 5 Serpells Community Res No 1 Lost 131--10 M Pitts 24* North Ringwood 184--10 G Curran 3--28 

19-Dec 6 Serpells Community Res No 1 Lost 72--10 D Hawley 19 Warranwood 140--8 L McBain 2--20 

9-Jan 7 Wantirna College Won 140--1 D Hawley 50* Wantirna 135--9 A Williams 6--27 

16-Jan 8 Barngeong Res No 3 Won 116--3 G Harwood 34 North Ringwood 115--10 P Doevelaar 2--11 

23-Jan 9 Lipscombe Park Won 200--4 D Hawley 50* Warranwood 149--9 L McBain 3--18 

30-Jan 10 Elizabeth Bridge Reserve Won 138--3 D Hawley 47 Kilsyth 133--7 J Doevelaar 2--10 

6-Feb 11 Greenwood Park Won 92--2 D Hawley 53* Heathwood 89--10 J Doevelaar 3--8 

13-Feb 12 Kinley Estate Oval Drawn       Ainslie Park       

20-Feb 13 Kinley Estate Oval Lost 160--10 W Hartley 47 Chirnside Park 175--5 G Harwood 1--15 

                P Doevelaar 1--15 

                    DAN Annells 1--15 

27-Feb 14 Serpells Community Res No 1 Won 144--5 L McBain 50* Wantirna 140--9 L McBain 3--8 

6-Mar S.F. Barngeong Res No 2 Lost 158--10 D Hawley 79* North Ringwood 214--5 L McBain 1--5 

 

Ladder Position – Semi-Finalists 

 

Players 

          Batting Bowling 

  Name   Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Wkts Runs Best Av 

DAN Annells (Daniel) DAN (Daniel) Annells 12 7 3 21 9* 5.25 32 5 192 1--10 38.40 

P Clark (Peter) P (Peter) Clark 1 1 0 41 41 41.00 6 1 22 1--22 22.00 

G Curran (Gareth) G (Gareth) Curran 14 6 2 19 8 4.75 51 12 213 3--28 17.75 

B Doevelaar (Bailey) B (Bailey) Doevelaar 14 1 0 0 0 0.00 24 5 152 1--12 30.40 

J Doevelaar (Jordyn) J (Jordyn) Doevelaar 12 8 0 15 4 1.88 33 7 137 3--8 19.57 

P Doevelaar (Paul) P (Paul) Doevelaar 14 8 3 85 38 17.00 69.4 14 219 2--3 15.64 

R Hartley (Ray) R (Ray) Hartley 1 1 0 2 2 2.00       

W Hartley (Wayne) W (Wayne) Hartley 11 6 1 158 47 31.60       

G Harwood (Garry) G (Garry) Harwood 14 11 4 124 34 17.71 43 8 201 2--14 25.13 

D Hawley (Darren) D (Darren) Hawley 14 14 8 597 79* 99.50       

L McBain (Lachlan) L (Lachlan) McBain 14 14 3 293 50* 26.64 62 16 234 3--8 14.63 

T McBain (Tyson) T (Tyson) McBain 14 2 1 2 1* 2.00 23.4 1 71 1--11 71.00 

AS Parker (Ash) AS (Ash) Parker 13 6 0 60 21 10.00 68.4 19 262 3--11 13.79 

Z Parker (Zachary) Z (Zachary) Parker 2 1 0 23 23 23.00       

M Pitts (Michael) M (Michael) Pitts 13 13 5 149 40 18.63       

P Wigney (Peter) P (Peter) Wigney 2 1 0 5 5 5.00 3 1 16 1--16 16.00 

A Williams (Aidan) A (Aidan) Williams 13 11 1 187 41 18.70 70.4 21 299 6--27 14.24 

 

  



 

 

Partnerships 

Wkt Score Batsmen Opposition Ground  Date 

1 65 L McBain  D Hawley Warranwood Lipscombe Park 9 23-Jan 

2 66 W Hartley  P Clark Warranwood Lipscombe Park 9 23-Jan 

3 57 M Pitts  G Harwood North Ringwood Barngeong Res No 3 8 16-Jan 

3 57 L McBain  A Williams Kilsyth Elizabeth Bridge Reserve 10 30-Jan 

4 51 M Pitts  G Harwood Ainslie Park Lipscombe Park 3 28-Nov 

5 39 M Pitts  W Hartley Chirnside Park Kinley Estate Oval 13 20-Feb 

6 50* L McBain  W Hartley Wantirna Serpells Community Res No 1 14 27-Feb 

7 43 M Pitts  AS Parker North Ringwood Serpells Community Res No 1 5 12-Dec 

8 9 P Doevelaar  G Curran Chirnside Park Kimberley Reserve No 2 4 5-Dec 

9 39 P Doevelaar  G Curran Chirnside Park Kinley Estate Oval 13 20-Feb 

10 41 P Doevelaar  D Hawley North Ringwood Barngeong Res No 2 S.F. 6-Mar 

 

Fielding  

 Name  Mch Ct 
Wkt 
Ct St 

R 
O Total 

W Hartley (Wayne) 11  12 2  14 

P Doevelaar (Paul) 14 12   1 13 

AS Parker (Ash) 13 6   2 8 

L McBain (Lachlan) 14 6    6 

A Williams (Aidan) 13 5   1 6 

M Pitts (Michael) 13 5    5 

J Doevelaar (Jordyn) 12 4   1 5 

T McBain (Tyson) 14 4    4 

G Harwood (Garry) 14 3   1 4 

D Hawley (Darren) 14 3 1   4 

Z Parker (Zachary) 2  1 2  3 

DAN Annells (Daniel) 12 1   1 2 

G Curran (Gareth) 14 1    1 

 

  



 

8th XI - M6 Grade 

Captain:  Jason Dines  

Bowling Average:  Joel Glassborow 16 wickets @ 8.69 

Batting Average:  Joel Glassborow 290 runs @ 48.33 

Most Valuable Player:  Lachie Dines  

Fielding Award:  Brodie Hood  

Captain’s Award  Jaz Hood  

 

Performance – Matches 

Date   Ground Result Score Best Batting Opposition 
Opp 
Score Best Bowling 

14-Nov 1 Greenwood Park Won 131--8 M Glassborow 39 Heathwood 128--7 A Hood 2--5 

21-Nov 2 Schultz Reserve Won 97--2 D Close 32* Templeton 90--10 L Dines 4--15 

28-Nov 3 Serpells Community Res No 1 Won         Croydon Ranges Forfeit       

5-Dec 4 Serpells Community Res No 1 Won 154--3 B Hood 43 South Croydon 143--10 M Glassborow 3--21 

12-Dec 5 Barngeong Res No 3 Won         Croydon North         

19-Dec 6 Lilydale Heights S.C. Won 171--7 D Walton 52* Chirnside Park 157--6 M Maclennan 2--12 

        M Glassborow 52*        

9-Jan 7 Serpells Community Res No 1 Won 182--8 D Walton 51* Warrandyte 170--7 D Walton 3--26 

16-Jan 8 Serpells Community Res No 1 Won 217--6 L Dines 51* Croydon North 9--9 J Glassborow 4--6 

23-Jan 9 Serpells Community Res No 1 Won 175--8 A Hood 53* Kilsyth 152--8 A Hood 3--24 

30-Jan 10 Serpells Community Res No 1 Won 146--7 L Dines 47 Heathwood 145--8 B Walton 3--22 

6-Feb 11 Serpells Community Res No 1 Won 75--3 B Walton 28* Templeton 70--10 B Walton 3--9 

13-Feb 12 Croydon P.S. Drawn       Croydon Ranges       

20-Feb 13 Brice Avenue Reserve Won 82--0 J Glassborow 50* South Croydon 78--7 J Glassborow 2--0 

27-Feb 14  Won       Bye       

6-Mar S.F. Wonga Park No 2 Won 218--7 A Hood 50* Chirnside Park 141--10 L Dines 4--28 

14-Mar G.F. Wonga Park No 2 Won 168--6 J Glassborow 50* Croydon Ranges 118--10 J Glassborow 4--19 

 

Ladder Position - Premiers 

 

Players 

          Batting Bowling 

  Name   Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Wkts Runs Best Av 

R Atkinson (Ryan) R (Ryan) Atkinson 1 0    ---- 3 0 5 0--5 ----- 

P Clark (Peter) P (Peter) Clark 1 1 0 1 1 1.00 3 0 16 0--16 ----- 

D Close (Darcy) D (Darcy) Close 13 12 2 247 44 24.70 28 6 147 2--12 24.50 

A Dines (Alyse) A (Alyse) Dines 1 0    ---- 1 1 4 1--4 4.00 

J Dines (Jason) J (Jason) Dines 11 4 3 22 11* 22.00 48 15 175 4--15 11.67 

L Dines (Lachlan) L (Lachlan) Dines 12 9 3 176 51* 29.33       

J Glassborow (Joel) J (Joel) Glassborow 12 10 4 290 50* 48.33 48 16 139 4--6 8.69 

M Glassborow (Mark) M (Mark) Glassborow 10 7 3 146 52* 36.50 36 7 116 3--1 16.57 

R Hartley (Ray) R (Ray) Hartley 4 2 2 12 12* ---- 6.2 2 44 1--1 22.00 

A Hood (Andrew) A (Andrew) Hood 10 6 2 150 53* 37.50 26 9 82 3--24 9.11 

B Hood (Brodie) B (Brodie) Hood 12 10 0 139 46 13.90 7 1 19 1--0 19.00 

J Hood (Jazmine) J (Jazmine) Hood 12 2 0 7 6 3.50 25 6 111 2--2 18.50 

C Kear (Cody) C (Cody) Kear 4 0    ---- 10 2 47 2--15 23.50 

T Lee (Toby) T (Toby) Lee 1 1 1 2 2* ---- 5 2 12 2--12 6.00 

M Maclennan (Michael) M (Michael) Maclennan 10 2 1 0 0* 0.00 30 7 88 3--15 12.57 

J Murphy (Jeff) J (Jeff) Murphy 13 8 1 123 31 17.57       

Z Russell (Zach) Z (Zach) Russell 13 9 3 78 18 13.00 47 10 147 2--10 14.70 

C Swaine (Cameron) C (Cameron) Swaine 2 1 0 9 9 9.00 1 0 5 0--5 ----- 

A Taranto (Alex) A (Alex) Taranto 1 1 0 0 0 0.00 3 1 7 1--7 7.00 

B Walton (Bailey) B (Bailey) Walton 10 6 4 61 28* 30.50 43.3 11 110 3--3 10.00 

D Walton (Darren) D (Darren) Walton 11 6 3 140 52* 46.67 7 3 36 3--26 12.00 

 

  



 

 

Partnerships 

Wkt Score Batsmen Opposition Ground  Date 

1 80 J Glassborow  M Glassborow South Croydon Brice Avenue Reserve 13 20-Feb 

2 66 L Dines  J Glassborow Croydon North Serpells Community Res No 1 8 16-Jan 

3 81 D Close  A Hood Chirnside Park Wonga Park No 2 S.F. 6-Mar 

4 100 B Hood  J Glassborow Croydon Ranges Wonga Park No 2 G.F. 14-Mar 

5 83 L Dines  J Glassborow Heathwood Serpells Community Res No 1 10 30-Jan 

6 46 D Walton  A Hood Warrandyte Serpells Community Res No 1 7 9-Jan 

7 38 M Glassborow  L Dines Heathwood Greenwood Park 1 14-Nov 

8 19* B Walton  Z Russell Chirnside Park Wonga Park No 2 S.F. 6-Mar 

9 67* J Dines  T Lee Kilsyth Serpells Community Res No 1 9 23-Jan 

 

Fielding  

 Name  Mch Ct 
Wkt 
Ct St 

R 
O Total 

B Hood (Brodie) 12 4 2 2 1 9 

J Murphy (Jeff) 11  5 2 1 8 

J Glassborow (Joel) 12 6    6 

M Glassborow (Mark) 10 6    6 

Z Russell (Zach) 13 5    5 

L Dines (Lachlan) 12 5    5 

D Walton (Darren) 11 4    4 

A Hood (Andrew) 10 3    3 

M Maclennan (Michael) 10 3    3 

B Walton (Bailey) 10 3    3 

C Kear (Cody) 4 3    3 

J Dines (Jason) 11 2   1 3 

D Close (Darcy) 13 2    2 

J Hood (Jazmine) 12 2    2 

C Swaine (Cameron) 2 1    1 

R Atkinson (Ryan) 1 1    1 

P Clark (Peter) 1 1    1 

 

  



 

Overall Player Statistics 
          Batting Bowling 

  Name   Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Wkts Runs Best Av 

DAN Annells (Daniel) DAN (Daniel) Annells 12 7 3 21 9* 5.25 32 5 192 1--10 38.40 

W Ashby (Warren) W (Warren) Ashby 13 13 4 224 42* 24.89 84 20 310 3--16 15.50 

A Atkinson (Adam) A (Adam) Atkinson 11 10 1 146 50* 16.22       

C Atkinson (Cameron) C (Cameron) Atkinson 15 14 5 185 39 20.56       

R Atkinson (Ryan) R (Ryan) Atkinson 3 2 1 4 2* 4.00 16 1 63 1--28 63.00 

W Atkinson (Warren) W (Warren) Atkinson 2 1 0 0 0 0.00       

D Berg (Dylan) D (Dylan) Berg 13 13 0 112 32 8.62 42 9 255 3--28 28.33 

DA Berg (Darryl) DA (Darryl) Berg 12 4 3 9 6 9.00 20 5 139 2--36 27.80 

A Boxshall (Adam) A (Adam) Boxshall 13 13 0 191 54 14.69 4 1 43 1--43 43.00 

J Boxshall (Jason) J (Jason) Boxshall 11 5 1 20 14 5.00 59 5 328 1--22 65.60 

H Braybrook (Hayden) H (Hayden) Braybrook 7 4 1 6 3 2.00       

M Brendle (Michael) M (Michael) Brendle 7 2 1 41 40 41.00 38 10 164 3--13 16.40 

N Burke (Nicholas) N (Nicholas) Burke 10 10 2 346 67* 43.25 11 2 65 1--24 32.50 

X Carrick (Xavier) X (Xavier) Carrick 15 12 3 142 42* 15.78       

A Cartledge (Adam) A (Adam) Cartledge 10 10 2 184 43 23.00       

S Champion (Shane) S (Shane) Champion 1 0    ---- 3 0 21 0--21 ----- 

P Clark (Peter) P (Peter) Clark 2 2 0 42 41 21.00 9 1 38 1--22 38.00 

M Clarkson (Mitchell) M (Mitchell) Clarkson 7 3 2 4 3* 4.00 38 7 153 3--20 21.86 

D Close (Darcy) D (Darcy) Close 14 12 2 247 44 24.70 28 6 147 2--12 24.50 

D Cole (Dale) D (Dale) Cole 9 9 0 131 60 14.56       

B Condick (Brad) B (Brad) Condick 12 6 2 27 17 6.75 32.1 9 149 3--11 16.56 

R Cooper (Rod) R (Rod) Cooper 3 2 0 13 13 6.50 14 2 64 1--10 32.00 

L Court (Liam) L (Liam) Court 15 12 3 177 44 19.67 24 6 101 2--34 16.83 

B Cox (Ben) B (Ben) Cox 9 6 1 20 8 4.00 6 0 51 0--17 ----- 

A Crowe (Anthony) A (Anthony) Crowe 13 13 1 484 117* 40.33 55.4 15 194 3--17 12.93 

G Curran (Gareth) G (Gareth) Curran 14 6 2 19 8 4.75 51 12 213 3--28 17.75 

D Daniel (Dylan) D (Dylan) Daniel 16 7 5 15 6* 7.50 110.5 22 444 4--23 20.18 

N Daniel (Nick) N (Nick) Daniel 9 9 1 176 43 22.00       

L Dickson (Lochlan) L (Lochlan) Dickson 1 1 1 53 53* ---- 3 0 19 0--19 ----- 

W Dickson (Warrick) W (Warrick) Dickson 1 1 1 11 11* ----       

A Dines (Alyse) A (Alyse) Dines 1 0    ---- 1 1 4 1--4 4.00 

J Dines (Jason) J (Jason) Dines 11 4 3 22 11* 22.00       

L Dines (Lachlan) L (Lachlan) Dines 12 9 3 176 51* 29.33 47.3 15 175 4--15 11.67 

B Doevelaar (Bailey) B (Bailey) Doevelaar 14 1 0 0 0 0.00 24 5 152 1--12 30.40 

J Doevelaar (Jordyn) J (Jordyn) Doevelaar 12 8 0 15 4 1.88 33 7 137 3--8 19.57 

P Doevelaar (Paul) P (Paul) Doevelaar 14 8 3 85 38 17.00 69.4 14 219 2--3 15.64 

G Flewker-Barker (Gary) G (Gary) Flewker-Barker 12 8 2 68 32 11.33 17 3 93 2--9 31.00 

C Forbes (Caylen) C (Caylen) Forbes 10 10 0 155 33 15.50 31.1 10 181 5--22 18.10 

G Ford (Greg) G (Greg) Ford 10 8 0 97 29 12.13       

JAC Ford (Jackson) JAC (Jackson) Ford 16 14 2 403 70* 33.58       

TO Ford (Toby) TO (Toby) Ford 16 15 1 186 36* 13.29       

H George (Harrison) H (Harrison) George 10 6 2 98 34* 24.50 40 3 221 1--14 73.67 

T George (Tim) T (Tim) George 12 12 4 326 51* 40.75       

J Glassborow (Joel) J (Joel) Glassborow 12 10 4 290 50* 48.33 48 16 139 4--6 8.69 

M Glassborow (Mark) M (Mark) Glassborow 11 8 3 165 52* 33.00 43 8 147 3--1 18.38 

R Glide (Robert) R (Robert) Glide 13 12 0 265 76 22.08 84.2 15 319 4--29 21.27 

T Glide (Thomas) T (Thomas) Glide 12 12 1 215 47 19.55 18 1 88 1--31 88.00 

J Guerin (Jake) J (Jake) Guerin 13 13 2 268 62* 24.36 65.3 19 417 4--21 21.95 

TO Hancock (Thomas) TO (Thomas) Hancock 12 12 2 198 65 19.80 85 12 355 2--9 29.58 

BIL Hartley (Billy) BIL (Billy) Hartley 13 8 0 67 15 8.38 74 12 266 2--21 22.17 

R Hartley (Ray) R (Ray) Hartley 6 4 2 23 12* 11.50 6.2 2 44 1--1 22.00 

W Hartley (Wayne) W (Wayne) Hartley 11 6 1 158 47 31.60       

G Harwood (Garry) G (Garry) Harwood 14 11 4 124 34 17.71 43 8 201 2--14 25.13 

D Hawley (Darren) D (Darren) Hawley 14 14 8 597 79* 99.50       

A Hood (Andrew) A (Andrew) Hood 10 6 2 150 53* 37.50 26 9 82 3--24 9.11 

B Hood (Brodie) B (Brodie) Hood 12 10 0 139 46 13.90 7 1 19 1--0 19.00 

J Hood (Jazmine) J (Jazmine) Hood 12 2 0 7 6 3.50 25 6 111 2--2 18.50 

L Hubbard (Liam) L (Liam) Hubbard 6 4 2 8 4* 4.00 37 5 158 2--34 31.60 

N Johnson (Nicholas) N (Nicholas) Johnson 15 12 3 123 39 13.67 85 20 289 4--29 14.45 

S Johnson (Samuel) S (Samuel) Johnson 12 8 2 77 26 12.83 93 11 400 3--32 36.36 

D Keane (Daniel) D (Daniel) Keane 15 13 1 324 73 27.00       

C Kear (Cody) C (Cody) Kear 4 0    ---- 10 2 47 2--15 23.50 

M Keen (Murray) M (Murray) Keen 11 6 1 50 29 10.00 69.1 16 244 4--19 15.25 

L Keyhoe (Lachlan) L (Lachlan) Keyhoe 13 10 4 15 4 2.50 80.3 19 351 4--27 18.47 

JA Kimpton (James) JA (James) Kimpton 12 8 1 24 15 3.43 76 21 281 4--19 13.38 

M Larder (Michael) M (Michael) Larder 12 10 1 151 43 16.78 42 7 202 2--10 28.86 

T Larder (Thomas) T (Thomas) Larder 1 1 0 4 4 4.00 1 0 8 0--8 ----- 

T Lee (Toby) T (Toby) Lee 1 1 1 2 2* ---- 5 2 12 2--12 6.00 



 

          Batting Bowling 

  Name   Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs H S Av Ov Wkts Runs Best Av 

M Letson (Michael) M (Michael) Letson 16 14 3 79 16 7.18 99 11 314 2--9 28.55 

D Lord (Darren) D (Darren) Lord 1 1 0 4 4 4.00       

E Lovell (Ethan) E (Ethan) Lovell 13 10 3 44 17* 6.29 66.1 18 231 5--22 12.83 

J Lovell (Jason) J (Jason) Lovell 13 12 1 306 84* 27.82 52.5 11 197 2--3 17.91 

M Maclennan (Michael) M (Michael) Maclennan 10 2 1 0 0* 0.00 30 7 88 3--15 12.57 

B Mathews (Ben) B (Ben) Mathews 16 16 1 341 129 22.73 35.1 8 158 3--3 19.75 

D Mathews (Dylan) D (Dylan) Mathews 15 11 3 220 78* 27.50 86 13 308 2--21 23.69 

S Mathews (Sam) S (Sam) Mathews 11 10 2 182 85* 22.75 45.5 5 220 2--30 44.00 

L McBain (Lachlan) L (Lachlan) McBain 14 14 3 293 50* 26.64 62 16 234 3--8 14.63 

T McBain (Tyson) T (Tyson) McBain 14 2 1 2 1* 2.00 23.4 1 71 1--11 71.00 

D McDonald (Dale) D (Dale) McDonald 1 1 0 17 17 17.00       

J McDonell (Joshua) J (Joshua) McDonell 15 15 0 380 71 25.33       

D McKinney (Dan) D (Dan) McKinney 1 0    ---- 8 1 13 1--13 13.00 

T McKinney (Tom) T (Tom) McKinney 15 7 3 50 16 12.50 90 21 332 5--20 15.81 

H McWhirter (Hamish) H (Hamish) McWhirter 2 0    ---- 6 3 20 3--20 6.67 

C Meadows (Craig) C (Craig) Meadows 11 9 2 244 73 34.86 6 1 19 1--2 19.00 

M Milne (Matthew) M (Matthew) Milne 10 9 0 122 58 13.56 1 0 3 0--3 ----- 

B Mullens (Bailey) B (Bailey) Mullens 13 13 0 290 65 22.31       

J Murphy (Jeff) J (Jeff) Murphy 13 8 1 123 31 17.57       

D Osborn (Damien) D (Damien) Osborn 11 11 5 315 52* 52.50 61 17 212 4--22 12.47 

L Osborn (Lily) L (Lily) Osborn 10 1 1 0 0* ---- 33.1 5 181 2--21 36.20 

B Osborne (Ben) B (Ben) Osborne 15 15 2 500 78 38.46       

N Palmer (Nicholas) N (Nicholas) Palmer 9 3 1 38 18* 19.00 48 14 147 3--12 10.50 

AS Parker (Ash) AS (Ash) Parker 13 6 0 60 21 10.00 68.4 19 262 3--11 13.79 

B Parker (Benjamin) B (Benjamin) Parker 9 8 3 62 14* 12.40 42 7 189 2--11 27.00 

S Parker (Scott) S (Scott) Parker 12 7 2 13 5* 2.60 12 3 103 2--35 34.33 

T Parker (Tyler) T (Tyler) Parker 15 9 0 61 20 6.78 30 8 116 3--31 14.50 

Z Parker (Zachary) Z (Zachary) Parker 2 1 0 23 23 23.00       

S Paterson (Steve) S (Steve) Paterson 14 5 1 32 22* 8.00 94.3 16 299 4--7 18.69 

M Phillips (Matthew) M (Matthew) Phillips 10 8 5 81 47* 27.00 48 7 220 3--34 31.43 

M Pitts (Michael) M (Michael) Pitts 13 13 5 149 40 18.63       

L Poli (Lachlan) L (Lachlan) Poli 13 9 2 88 23* 12.57 83.4 14 305 2--21 21.79 

L Rollo (Liam) L (Liam) Rollo 13 10 0 110 30 11.00       

P Rollo (Paul) P (Paul) Rollo 4 3 0 52 40 17.33       

Z Russell (Zach) Z (Zach) Russell 13 9 3 78 18 13.00 47 10 147 2--10 14.70 

D Schlueter (Daniel) D (Daniel) Schlueter 10 9 4 97 21* 19.40 71 13 360 5--35 27.69 

M Semken (Michael) M (Michael) Semken 12 9 2 81 36* 11.57 5 0 28 0--28 ----- 

P Singh (Param) P (Param) Singh 6 6 0 11 6 1.83       

A Starnawski (Anthony) A (Anthony) Starnawski 10 9 3 93 32* 15.50 39 10 179 2--17 17.90 

J Stone (Jarred) J (Jarred) Stone 10 4 1 49 27 16.33 60 13 244 3--3 18.77 

S Stone (Sean) S (Sean) Stone 11 9 4 114 30* 22.80 42.5 5 186 2--34 37.20 

C Swaine (Cameron) C (Cameron) Swaine 2 1 0 9 9 9.00 1 0 5 0--5 ----- 

A Taranto (Alex) A (Alex) Taranto 1 1 0 0 0 0.00 3 1 7 1--7 7.00 

B Taranto (Brendan) B (Brendan) Taranto 1 1 0 35 35 35.00 2 0 20 0--20 ----- 

A Uhr-Henry (Anthony) A (Anthony) Uhr-Henry 1 1 0 38 38 38.00       

B Walton (Bailey) B (Bailey) Walton 10 6 4 61 28* 30.50 43.3 11 110 3--3 10.00 

D Walton (Darren) D (Darren) Walton 11 6 3 140 52* 46.67 7 3 36 3--26 12.00 

Z Walton (Zachary) Z (Zachary) Walton 13 7 4 64 50* 21.33 70 14 312 2--7 22.29 

BE White (Benjamin) BE (Benjamin) White 16 13 6 73 14* 10.43 106 29 529 5--44 18.24 

J White (Justin) J (Justin) White 13 13 0 428 75 32.92       

JOS White (Joshua) JOS (Joshua) White 13 9 3 51 12 8.50 84.2 22 339 4--45 15.41 

J Wigney (Jake) J (Jake) Wigney 16 14 0 362 65 25.86 18.5 9 92 3--17 10.22 

P Wigney (Peter) P (Peter) Wigney 2 1 0 5 5 5.00 3 1 16 1--16 16.00 

A Williams (Aidan) A (Aidan) Williams 13 11 1 187 41 18.70 70.4 21 299 6--27 14.24 

M Williamson (Michael) M (Michael) Williamson 14 10 3 171 49 24.43 103 33 352 5--30 10.67 

P Wright (Peter) P (Peter) Wright 13 12 1 136 40 12.36       

C Wyatt (Charlie) C (Charlie) Wyatt 12 11 0 65 33 5.91           

 

  



 

Player of the Year Points 

 Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs Ov Wkts 

W-
Bwl 

W-
Ct 

W-
LBW 

W-
St Mdn Runs Ct 

Wk 
Ct St 

R 
O Points 

DAN (Daniel) Annells 12 7 3 21 32 5  5    192 1   1 81 

W (Warren) Ashby 13 13 4 224 84 20 7 12 1  13 310 6    494 

A (Adam) Atkinson 11 10 1 146         5   1 176 

C (Cameron) Atkinson 15 14 5 185          19  1 285 

R (Ryan) Atkinson 3 2 1 4 16 1 1    1 63 2    29 

W (Warren) Atkinson 2 1               0 

D (Dylan) Berg 13 13  112 42 9  7 1 1  255 1   1 217 

DA (Darryl) Berg 12 4 3 9 20 5  5    139     59 

A (Adam) Boxshall 13 13  191 4 1  1    43 2    211 

J (Jason) Boxshall 11 5 1 20 59 5 1 4   3 328 1   2 90 

H (Hayden) Braybrook 7 4 1 6         5    31 

M (Michael) Brendle 7 2 1 41 38 10 4 5 1  5 164     166 

N (Nicholas) Burke 10 10 2 346 11 2  2    65 3    381 

X (Xavier) Carrick 15 12 3 142         7   1 182 

A (Adam) Cartledge 10 10 2 184         4    204 

S (Shane) Champion 1 0   3       21 1    5 

P (Peter) Clark 2 2  42 9 1 1    1 38 1    62 

M (Mitchell) Clarkson 7 3 2 4 38 7 2 4  1 4 153 3   1 104 

D (Darcy) Close 14 12 2 247 28 6 5 1   1 147 3    347 

D (Dale) Cole 9 9  131          5 3  171 

B (Brad) Condick 12 6 2 27 32.1 9 2 4 2 1 2 149 7    172 

R (Rod) Cooper 3 2  13 14 2 2    1 64 1    48 

L (Liam) Court 15 12 3 177 24 6 3 3   1 101 6    282 

B (Ben) Cox 9 6 1 20 6       51 3    35 

A (Anthony) Crowe 13 13 1 484 55.4 15 8 6 1   7 194 5       704 

G (Gareth) Curran 14 6 2 19 51 12  8 1 3 1 213 1    149 

D (Dylan) Daniel 16 7 5 15 110.5 22 2 16 1 3 11 444 4   2 280 

N (Nick) Daniel 9 9 1 176         5    201 

L (Lochlan) Dickson 1 1 1 53 3       19 1    58 

W (Warrick) Dickson 1 1 1 11            1 16 

A (Alyse) Dines 1 0   1 1  1    4     10 

J (Jason) Dines 11 4 3 22         2   1 37 

L (Lachlan) Dines 12 9 3 176 47.3 15  12  3 2 175 5    351 

B (Bailey) Doevelaar 14 1   24 5  5    152     50 

J (Jordyn) Doevelaar 12 8  15 33 7 1 6   2 137 4   1 115 

P (Paul) Doevelaar 14 8 3 85 69.4 14 8 5 1  13 219 12   1 335 

G (Gary) Flewker-Barker 12 8 2 68 17 3 1 1 1   93 5    133 

C (Caylen) Forbes 10 10  155 31.1 10  10   1 181     255 

G (Greg) Ford 10 8  97          13 6  192 

JAC (Jackson) Ford 16 14 2 403         8 2 2  463 

TO (Toby) Ford 16 15 1 186         1 24 5 2 346 

H (Harrison) George 10 6 2 98 40 3 2 1    221 3    153 

T (Tim) George 12 12 4 326          4 1  351 

J (Joel) Glassborow 12 10 4 290 48 16 11 4 1  8 139 6    540 

M (Mark) Glassborow 11 8 3 165 43 8 2 5 1  10 147 6    290 

R (Robert) Glide 13 12  265 84.2 15 4 6 2 3 7 319 6    475 

T (Thomas) Glide 12 12 1 215 18 1  1   3 88 2    235 

J (Jake) Guerin 13 13 2 268 65.3 19 1 16 2  2 417 2    483 

TO (Thomas) Hancock 12 12 2 198 85 12 1 9 2  6 355 6    363 

BIL (Billy) Hartley 13 8  67 74 12 1 10 1  7 266 2   1 212 

R (Ray) Hartley 6 4 2 23 6.2 2 1 1    44     48 

W (Wayne) Hartley 11 6 1 158          12 2  228 

G (Garry) Harwood 14 11 4 124 43 8 3 5   7 201 3   1 239 

D (Darren) Hawley 14 14 8 597         3 1   617 

A (Andrew) Hood 10 6 2 150 26 9 3 5 1  6 82 3    275 

B (Brodie) Hood 12 10  139 7 1  1   1 19 4 2 2 1 194 

J (Jazmine) Hood 12 2  7 25 6 1 5   4 111 2    82 

L (Liam) Hubbard 6 4 2 8 37 5 2 2 1  4 158 3    88 

N (Nicholas) Johnson 15 12 3 123 85 20 5 12 3  14 289 4   2 393 

S (Samuel) Johnson 12 8 2 77 93 11 5 4 1 1 11 400 9   1 267 

D (Daniel) Keane 15 13 1 324         3 2   349 

C (Cody) Kear 4 0   10 2 1 1   1 47 3    40 

M (Murray) Keen 11 6 1 50 69.1 16 7 5 4  9 244 2   1 280 

L (Lachlan) Keyhoe 13 10 4 15 80.3 19 5 12 2  7 351 5   1 270 

JA (James) Kimpton 12 8 1 24 76 21 3 15 1 2 10 281 6    284 

M (Michael) Larder 12 10 1 151 42 7 2 5   4 202 2    241 

T (Thomas) Larder 1 1  4 1       8     4 

T (Toby) Lee 1 1 1 2 5 2 2    2 12     32 

M (Michael) Letson 16 14 3 79 99 11  8 1 2 14 314 4    214 



 

 Mch Inn 
N 
O Runs Ov Wkts 

W-
Bwl 

W-
Ct 

W-
LBW 

W-
St Mdn Runs Ct 

Wk 
Ct St 

R 
O Points 

D (Darren) Lord 1 1  4             4 

E (Ethan) Lovell 13 10 3 44 66.1 18 6 12   7 231 5    279 

J (Jason) Lovell 13 12 1 306 52.5 11 2 9   5 197 6    456 

M (Michael) Maclennan 10 2 1  30 7 1 4 1 1 4 88 3    95 

B (Ben) Mathews 16 16 1 341 35.1 8 1 2 4 1 3 158 2   1 461 

D (Dylan) Mathews 15 11 3 220 86 13 2 10  1 11 308 7    395 

S (Sam) Mathews 11 10 2 182 45.5 5  4 1  4 220 6   1 272 

L (Lachlan) McBain 14 14 3 293 62 16 1 13 2  6 234 6    498 

T (Tyson) McBain 14 2 1 2 23.4 1  1   4 71 4    32 

D (Dale) McDonald 1 1  17             17 

J (Joshua) McDonell 15 15  380         5    405 

D (Dan) McKinney 1 0   8 1  1   2 13     10 

T (Tom) McKinney 15 7 3 50 90 21 8 10 3  11 332 8   3 370 

H (Hamish) McWhirter 2 0   6 3 1 1 1   20    1 45 

C (Craig) Meadows 11 9 2 244 6 1  1   1 19 5   1 284 

M (Matthew) Milne 10 9  122 1       3 7   1 162 

B (Bailey) Mullens 13 13  290         3   1 310 

J (Jeff) Murphy 13 8 1 123          5 2 1 163 

D (Damien) Osborn 11 11 5 315 61 17 10 7   13 212 2   1 550 

L (Lily) Osborn 10 1 1  33.1 5 3 1  1 4 181 2   1 80 

B (Ben) Osborne 15 15 2 500         5    525 

N (Nicholas) Palmer 9 3 1 38 48 14 3 10 1  8 147 3   1 218 

AS (Ash) Parker 13 6  60 68.4 19 7 9 2 1 14 262 6   2 335 

B (Benjamin) Parker 9 8 3 62 42 7 1 5  1 7 189 1    142 

S (Scott) Parker 12 7 2 13 12 3 1 2    103 1    53 

T (Tyler) Parker 15 9  61 30 8  8   3 116 2    151 

Z (Zachary) Parker 2 1  23          1 2  38 

S (Steve) Paterson 14 5 1 32 94.3 16 3 13   12 299 5    232 

M (Matthew) Phillips 10 8 5 81 48 7 1 6   3 220 2   2 176 

M (Michael) Pitts 13 13 5 149         5    174 

L (Lachlan) Poli 13 9 2 88 83.4 14 5 8 1  11 305 12   1 323 

L (Liam) Rollo 13 10  110         4    130 

P (Paul) Rollo 4 3  52         2    62 

Z (Zach) Russell 13 9 3 78 47 10 3 7   9 147 5    218 

D (Daniel) Schlueter 10 9 4 97 71 13 4 7 2  4 360 7    292 

M (Michael) Semken 12 9 2 81 5       28 4    101 

P (Param) Singh 6 6  11         1    16 

A (Anthony) Starnawski 10 9 3 93 39 10 6 4   5 179 7   1 263 

J (Jarred) Stone 10 4 1 49 60 13 3 9 1  8 244 3    214 

S (Sean) Stone 11 9 4 114 42.5 5 2 3   2 186 2    184 

C (Cameron) Swaine 2 1  9 1       5 1    14 

A (Alex) Taranto 1 1   3 1  1    7     10 

B (Brendan) Taranto 1 1  35 2       20     35 

A (Anthony) Uhr-Henry 1 1  38         1    43 

B (Bailey) Walton 10 6 4 61 43.3 11 2 9   10 110 3    196 

D (Darren) Walton 11 6 3 140 7 3 1 2    36 4    195 

Z (Zachary) Walton 13 7 4 64 70 14 2 12   6 312 4   1 239 

BE (Benjamin) White 16 13 6 73 106 29 4 23 2  7 529 3   1 413 

J (Justin) White 13 13  428         4 1   453 

JOS (Joshua) White 13 9 3 51 84.2 22 6 14 2  4 339 3    326 

J (Jake) Wigney 16 14  362 18.5 9 3 5 1   92 13   4 557 

P (Peter) Wigney 2 1  5 3 1  1    16     15 

A (Aidan) Williams 13 11 1 187 70.4 21 11 6 4  4 299 5   1 502 

M (Michael) Williamson 14 10 3 171 103 33 7 20 6  9 352 10    616 

P (Peter) Wright 13 12 1 136         1 15 1  221 

C (Charlie) Wyatt 12 11  65         1 5   95 

 

 


